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TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED
UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4, together with the financial statements of
Telf B & T UK Limited for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared under section 396 of the Companies
Act 2006

This report 1s made solely to the company, In accordance with Chapter 10 of Part 15 of the Companes Act
2006 Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to
state to it In a special auditors’ report and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the
opinions we have formed

Respective responsibilities of the director and auditors

The director 1s responsible for prepanng the abbreviated accounts tn accordance with section 444 of the
Companies Act 2006 It i1s our responsibility to form an independent opmion as to whether the company 1s
entitled to dehver abbrewiated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts
have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our
opinien to you

We conducted our work In accordance with Bulletn 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board In
accordance with that Bulletin we have carred out the procedures we consider necessary to confim, by
reference to the financial statements, that the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the
abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared

Opinion

In our opinion the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section
444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance
with the regulations made under that section

Wpeloup (e 48

Michael Krieger (Senior Statutory Auditor) (641~S ,/- E , ‘__:_10 { ,

for and on behalf of Hazlems Fenton LLP

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditor Chartered Accountants
Palladium House
1-4 Argyll Street
London W1F 7LD




TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Notes
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 2
Current assets
Debtors 3

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors amounts falling due within
one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 4
Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

2010
£ £
29,934
246,659
64,608
311,267
(138,866)
172,401
202,335
{3.284)
189,051
50,000
149,051

199,051

2009

£ £

40,794
233,847
59,482
293,329
(156,178)

137,151

177,945

(5,893)

172,052

50,000

122,052

172,052

These abbrewviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the prowisions apphicable to companies
subject to the small companies regme within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

Approved by the Board for 1ssue on / WM

I Chislova
Director

Company Registration No. 05995575




TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

11

12

13

14

15

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the histoncal cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entihies (effective Apnl 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents amounts recewable from ol and coal brokerage and operational and hedging
services net of VAT

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangtble fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to
write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows

Computer equipment 25% Straight Line
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 25% Straight Line

Deferred taxation
Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the

treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes The deferred tax balance has not been
discounted

Forelgn currency translation

Monetary assets and lrabihties denominated in foreign currencies are translated into steriing at the rates
of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date Transachions in foereign currencies are recorded at the rate
ruling at the date of the transaction All differences are taken to profit and loss account

Fixed assets

Tangible
assets
£
Cost
At 1 January 2010 61,502
Additions 5,138
At 31 December 2010 66,640
Depreciation
At 1 January 2010 20,707
Charge for the year 15,999
At 31 December 2010 36,706
Net book value
At 31 December 2010 29,934
At 31 December 2009 40,794




TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

3 Debtors

Debtors include an amount of £143,030 (2009 - £143,030) which 1s due after more than one year

4  Share capital 2010 2009
£ £

Allotted, called up and fully paid
50 Ordinary shares of £1000 each 50,000 50,000

§ Ultimate parent company

The ultimate parent company 1s SSKF Soparfi S A (formerly known as Telf Soparfi S A), a company
mncorporated in Luxembourg




