Company Registration No. 05995575 (England and Wales)

TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

TUESDAY



A59

20/09/2011 COMPANIES HOUSE

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent auditors' report	1
Abbreviated balance sheet	2
Abbreviated datance sitest	_
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	3 - 4

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO TELF B. & T. UK LIMITED UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4, together with the financial statements of Telf B & T UK Limited for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared under section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Chapter 10 of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the director and auditors

The director is responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our opinion to you

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section 444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section

ventor HP

Michael Krieger (Senior Statutory Auditor) for and on behalf of Hazlems Fenton LLP

Chartered Accountants Statutory Auditor

Chartered Accountants
Palladium House
1-4 Argyll Street

16th September 2011

London W1F 7LD

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

	Notes	20 ⁻	10	200	09
		£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		29,934		40,794
Current assets					
Debtors	3	246,659		233,847	
Cash at bank and in hand		64,608		59,482	
		311,267		293,329	
Creditors amounts falling due within one year		(138,866)		(156,178)	
Net current assets			172,401		137,151
Total assets less current liabilities			202,335		177,945
Provisions for liabilities			(3,284)		(5,893)
			199,051		172,052
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	4		50,000		50,000
Profit and loss account	-		149,051		122,052
Shareholders' funds			199,051		172,052

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

Approved by the Board for issue on

I Chislova
Director

Company Registration No. 05995575

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

1 Accounting policies

11 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

12 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable from oil and coal brokerage and operational and hedging services net of VAT

1 3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows

Computer equipment 25% Straight Line Fixtures, fittings & equipment 25% Straight Line

14 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted

15 Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. All differences are taken to profit and loss account.

2 Fixed assets

	Tangible assets
	£
Cost	
At 1 January 2010	61,502
Additions	5,138
At 31 December 2010	66,640
Depreciation	
At 1 January 2010	20,707
Charge for the year	15,999
At 31 December 2010	36,706
Net book value	
At 31 December 2010	<u>29,934</u>
At 31 December 2009	40,794

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

3 Debtors

Debtors include an amount of £143,030 (2009 - £143,030) which is due after more than one year

4 Share capital 2010 2009
£ £

Allotted, called up and fully paid
50 Ordinary shares of £1000 each 50,000 50,000

5 Ultimate parent company

The ultimate parent company is SSKF Soparfi S A (formerly known as Telf Soparfi S A), a company incorporated in Luxembourg